Figure 10. Main risk rank comparison of AHP, Fuzzy AHP and IF-AHP

5.2: Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis is an important step in MCDM techniques for validating the
obtained results, as inputs are subjective and can be sometimes imprecise. Therefore,
to examine the robustness and reliability of results, changes in the dependent output
variables with small change in independent input are assessed. This helps the industry
mangers to make informed decisions for an improved performance. In this work,
Spearman’s rank correlation coefficient (S') is used for sensitivity analysis, which is
expressed as Eq. (8).

S' = 1 −
6 ∑ 𝐷2𝑋

𝑥=1

𝑋(𝑋2−1)
 (8)

where X is the total number of risks/sub-risks, x is the number of risks/sub-risks,
and D is the difference between ranks (original and revised). S' can vary between -1 to
1 where 1 denotes perfect correlation and -1 denotes perfect negative correlation. S'
= 0 denotes no association (Govindan et al., 2015).

To check the sensitivity, the original weight (0%) for the most experienced expert
has been varied by ±5%, ±10%, ±15%, and ± 20%. The results of the analysis are
provided in Table 8.

Table 8. Sensitivity analysis with variation in DM weight

Risks/sub-risks 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%
-

5%
-10% -15% -20%

1. Supplier 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

1.1: Key
supplier failure

2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

1.2: RM issues 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

1.3: RM cost
fluctuations

3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

R1 R2 R3 R4 R5 R6 R7

Main risks

AHP FAHP IFAHP

 Sharma et al./Decis. Mak. Appl. Manag. Eng. 6 (2) (2023) 293-340

314

Risks/sub-risks 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%
-

5%
-10% -15% -20%

1.4: Lack of
appropriate
technology

4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

1.5: Suppliers’
compliance

problem
5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

2. Operational 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4

2.1: Quality
issues

2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

2.2: Poor
service

performance
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

2.3: Improper
inventory

management
4 4 4 4 5 4 4 4 4

2.4:
Operational

planning issues
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3

2.5:
Operational

strategy issues
5 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 5

3. Financial 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

3.1: Loss of
customers due
to poor service
performance of

partner(s)

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

3.2: Cash flow
issues

3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3

3.3: Insecure
money transfer

2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

3.4: Increased
freight charges

4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

3.5: Internal
financial

restriction
5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

4. Demand 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3

4.1:
Forecasting

error
2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

4.2: Demand
fluctuations

4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

Risk assessment for pharmaceutical industry in uncertain environment: an integrated…

315

Risks/sub-risks 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%
-

5%
-10% -15% -20%

4.3: Bull whip
effect

3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3

4.4:
Competitive

risk
5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

4.5: Bad
reputation of

company
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

5. Logistics 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6

5.1: Traffic
congestion

4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

5.2: Absence of
cold chain
availability

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

5.3: Untimely
delivery of

product
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3

5.4: Lack of
personnel

5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

5.5: Counterfeit
risk

2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

6. Political 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 5

6.1: Unstable
policy

regulation
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

6.2: Risk due to
pricing policy

3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3

6.3: Inflation
rate risk

5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

6.4: Lack of
regulation

transparency
4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

6.5:
International

sanctions
2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

7. Technology 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7

7.1: Lack of
effective
system

integration

3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3

7.2: Obsolete
technology

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

 Sharma et al./Decis. Mak. Appl. Manag. Eng. 6 (2) (2023) 293-340

316

Risks/sub-risks 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%
-

5%
-10% -15% -20%

7.3: Risk to
intellectual

property
2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

7.4: Lack of
visibility of

stock
5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

7.5: Poor
information

decision
4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

S’  1 1 1 0.999 1 1 1 0.999

The value of S’ is equal to  or very close to 1 which shows that the obtained results

are valid and robust with certain variation of DM’s weight.
The detailed discussion of the above results is suitably presented in the next

section.

6.  Discussion

The results obtained from the above section have been discussed in the following
section under two sub-headings, i.e., Global ranking across risks and Local ranking for
sub-risks in different categories.

6.1 Global ranking across risks

The top ten ranks have been observed for analyzing the criticality of main risks. It
has been observed that two main risks, i.e., financial and supplier, each had three sub-